Employees shall not accrue sick leave while on unpaid status. 

B. Rate of Accrual for Employees hired on or after February 3, 2013 

All employees hired on or after February 3, 2013 shall accrue sick leave at the rate of 3.69 hours 
each bi-weekly pay period to a maximum accumulation of four hundred sixteen (416) hours. A 
regular status part-time employee shall accrue sick leave on a prorated basis for the actual hours 
worked. Sick leave with pay shall be accumulated by an employee based on actual hours worked or 
actual hours of paid leave. An employee is not entitled to any sick leave days off with pay until they 
have completed three (3) months of continuous employment with the City. An employee who earns 
the maximum accumulation of four hundred sixteen (416) hours may convert excess hours to 
Earned Personal Leave at the rate of two (2) sick leave hours to one (1) earned personal leave hour 
at the end of the calendar year, subject to the accrual limits of section 4 above. Employees shall not 
accrue sick leave while on unpaid status.

[...]

Verbally counsel the employee in writing after sick leave exceeding ninety six (96) hours of sick leave 

excluding pre-approved medical appointments in the rolling twelve months.  

2. Follow the steps of the progressive disciplinary procedures on the employee exceeding one hundred 

twelve (112) hours of sick leave excluding pre-approved medical appointments in a rolling twelve 
month period, unless the employee has already received steps of progressive discipline for this issue. 
In that event, the next step in the progressive discipline procedure shall be applied by the Department